ITOMErI B & 3% 8 &

The Engine Specialist INSTALLATION MANUAL

TB609-TYO6A

EXPRENIE] [
ITINFA=-ZIDOALIYITIS—Fv
FULL TITANIUM MUFFLER KIT

plE=)
TOYOTA GR SUPRA
APPLICATION
mE TYPE-R (SINGLE)
PART NUMBER TB6090-TYO06A

BiX / INDEX

P2 HXFE P10 English

COEVEFEARRESEVN EIFVZRE, FIECHOHAEDTENET,
CHERAFICCOMPEE XK BHTADIREL S BFENTZE 0,

BRAIRD BB D HEDBARCKIICREL T ZE L,

FEAEICENMN TLDERBREM I Fo TS,
FEBEA—H—DORITIIEMEBEENMNVECRDEY. ABFLADODETHFENIZE,

NEDRERICLEDBRNE UGS, B TEEEZEVNNRETDT,
HENUHTTELSIZEN.

BRFEIERR CED G Z SNDIBEREFAEZL T BERABEL TS0,

Thank you for purchasing a TOMEI product.

Please read this installation manual carefully prior to installation/use.

Ensure you keep this document stored in a safe location for future reference.

Pay close attention to and adhere to the various warnings/cautions contained herein.

You should also consult the official servicing manual for your vehicle product.
when installing this product.

Please note that inappropriate installation/use of this product will be
at the owner's own risk and/or responsibility.

Retailers/Workshops should ensure this document is given to the end user.




nﬂn:ﬂﬁm TRROEER - HEHHIO TVIHTHRBSZE L,

\
r\f“ﬁ ’(’ ' J\\W ’]@ bf’” ——
@ @
2R XA ) A TA ZFR XA =) TB
ERE = 1 EfEEE (1
Er TB6091-TY06A-01 Hmeas |TB6091-TY06A-02
\\ 1
4
® @ P
2R AL T— ZFR PALZP— TR
ERE = 1 EfEEE (1
Er TB6091-TY06A-03 HommE |TB6091-TY06A-04
e —)
(e
I
® ® N
2R ALY\~ RS/ 1—0152 Ex 55> J)\> K 80-85
EEE = 1 EfEEE (1
H@E%E  |PB609B-SBRO1 HBE@E |PB6150-MCBO7
&)
= =5
(N
e
@ N
0 55> TN K 86-91 2R 2TU>D
FiREE |2 EiRZE (3
H@E&E  |PB6150-MCBO8 H@EE |PB609B-SPRO1
L A
g,
) 3
0 IS SMIL M8 P1.25 125 3 J5>SF v~ M8 P1.25
EEE = 1 EfEEE (1
H@EE  |PB6150-FBT01 HBEE |PB6150-FNTOL




nBﬂﬂigm TRROEER - HEHHIO TVIHTHRBSZE L,

(D
T

B PO RLFa1—H— ver2 ©115 EZrn 6AL>F
ERE = 1 EfEEE (1
0] F+wv h@mE [PB609B-INS04 HmMmE [(PB609B-HDTO1

1B ERG

mE ZFR HE

PB609B-INS04-01 [ A >LF1—H— 1 e nrns

PB609B-INS04-02 [BTLF1—H— 1 EXARENE BOLT-SMOOTH PASTE

PB6150-BBTO1  [R&>7RJL k M6*P1.0 3

PB6150-FNT12 JS5>Fw bk M6*P1.0 (3

PB6150-FBT13 ISRV M6*P1.0 |1 e RILERLA—ANR=Z
EfEEE (1

HmmE

PB6150-BSPO1




HUMERICBHER TR

I EMBIE—R  NLOLDF n EREERE m)\>RBUL
T>v—rUJL - 06.5mm UL m RFER

A zs

B COHUNGHIAZE (SRR (ICEANDIFSLEE(CDVLWTEEDHZEDTY,
ERROEEDOFIFCDODWTIIZREBEAA—H—RITORBMEES 2 CHERIES,

B ARRDEIEBEREEIRTY, H—F v MREDONE TERVEEESNIZISFrCER LTS ES0,

m ARRBOEWDMFIFIIERMOES FRIET. BI8EE > mLEMTo TS,

B EEITIERBLUININDTHEREEPHLLEEV. AERBRLV, T2 RBEITIRNAHDET,

B AREFORDMFICHERZIPROMEDR(ICIZIEE NLIREERSTD, EIERQDEINXENT
<IEEW, AERBERLV, I>2oRBEITIRNAHDET,

B AEFEEODMFIRC(E. BURTE, FEEAFRALTLLESU),
CERIICRBIRVWE TN DRNDBIRTY,

-
=

. AEROBRDMFEITIELS. IFV XM RFAMTDTHRTRETITO T ZZ0,

B EHERORE(CIDEMOIRIE - NN DEIREMS, &t - BUEEAEEN SN
TND'H B, WEEREIROE DI IFER(CITO TSN,

[

1. METFYV—-IAMYITS—DOHDAUL

A CCTRBIDOEHMBFIETY . KEPOFMIMEST L, BIBF/BESZSRLUTIIZE,

1. )\ FU =1 FRixFZEERD 9,
2. AN T S—ZBmD43,

3.XI5—)ULTDAHT>—%457F,
% ABREIYIS—/ULTDMERTEFEA. HDTS—EHUILED/\—RRIEDBRCEET DRED
WIBE LTSN,

3. B2 A=A T=ZEBDIT,




2. 5> RLF1—Y—BDOHFROMT

AHBEIMNBEOY I RLF1—H—2FAIIEICED. FEE3RMICHEIT D ENHRFET,

STANDARD QUIET MODE 1 QUIET MODE 2
~ A
BN BN
ZTDEFTTHERWEEITET, ZDERFTTEAHVERITET, WMIEINTIHAUNETY,

- =)

VAN~

B S—)LTY RICESBSHNUHED TRV TVE T A MODE 20DIRETTERATN3IEA.
BRI TRMIBEESE(CEMIZEL T, BRICHUY RLFa1—P—ZEELTIEZL,
7245, MODE 1DRETEZDFHEIHATEFIN, BT ZEITOIECLDRECTEAVELEITET.

A

B ZONIZTROBRVES. BRORFCKDEE - ABERMNEEIRMNENDISBDET,
m Fz, UL 2Y—F—ILI> ROZER - IELEC BIBEHHDET .

IR

[

-
=

A =
n FERIOBENRZRCHNIZTRS.
1. B LB —REBICYIDMHABSRNKLDICOIRETRES B,
2. T—I)LI> RIGE R DEES NSV TV DI HRT D, (BEE15mm)
3. U0 RLFT 1B EUVAHITIBE Y5 —F>2T09D, (247

4, BERZEDE, RIZMRILIME - TS5>22FY RM6THOY RLFT1—H—%EET D,
COB. FoIICELRAENTVSIN, YO RLF 11— —TIBHEEE
(15mmiZE) (CHDH. RAFCHERTD. (REY—FIMNBRSR)

XARFRIL M6, TS5>2F v SMEER,



NRHIY—F DB
F— VI KFEN SOOI RS (BEEISmm / RAEH#R)

L

YUY RUF1—Y—&{RTIT

Y2 RLF1—-9—0EOEFRES 5 —

> RLF 21— —DAIBHERE moitine>s—n5—ILT> Rg@Eh515mm)

A
X

o
% !

il IR < Y \\\\\M\l\

e ‘“‘"“9\\\\\\\\'\(\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
R

L
\\“Q'\f\“\\\\\\\\\\\\\

5. - RUICTIY—F2IDEI—ICFREDIT B,

6. INTULVRINEDPE.5mmIBE (MERIL MHIAZHAX) [CTRBIFIIZITS,

7. MM UTEARIL RIRISRAZ 2RIV RME - 5> 2Fw hMeZEDHF, BET D,

8. BE. YO RLFT1—Y—IBZHRAL. 35FBBRAKICIGIIIIZITRD.
9. R TONRBIFMIHETH., T—ILI> REKXUPBDY RLFT1—H—D/\UBRDZITD,

10. tIDHZERET D.




3. TOMEIFS DAY I S—DWDHF

(B ROEREMER]
EREPROEEREFITTROEOTY,

Fv MEREPREREFR & T MLo >

XA )ATA

AL )1 TB

ALY

AL H—/){2R

AL 2B RS/~

I5>F)N> R 79-85 [25.0N.m(2.55kgf-m)]

I5>F)IN> R 91-97 [25.0N.m(2.55kgf-m)]

RTUD

JS5>2MIL S M8 L=25mm

J5>Fwv kM8 [19.6~28.4N.m(2.0~2.9kgf-m)]

SHSICIHCIISIIGHGHSIICI SIS PN

YO RLTa1-H—

X BIRICESSNDED (BN ETPEBZHLILET D2, MBORIL MRA—AR—X MZEML TS,

[&EFIR]
1 AA)IATALERO)COS TN R(ERE)ZEL, #IEFY NTRT—ZRIEDHT D,
2. AA A TB(ERQ) OS> TIN R ERO)EBL. N\ TDXTV2I Ty OuBZER(C
AA ) ATA(LHO)CEVAD. RARFICNYIS—/\>H—Z2BmDHF3.
3. ALY —(ER®)CUS TN REHD)ZEL. XTYULI Dy OfIEZ=BRIC
AA ) A TB(LERQ)CELIAD.

A YA L2 H—ASSYDT LAY —IHETFICK BLSICEBELTIRE,
4. BALSH =)\ R(ER@)CHA LY —/t RS- (LRG)EMO T, P4 LY —(CEEDIFRNLS

ARULEBAS, ITFY-XN\H—(CEDHTS,
% - IJS2TRILAME (ERO) - I5>27Fw kM8 (LH®) M,



5. FEBDO VTSP RITER LN SEIAIN SIRICAREDHEIT S,

i LD OS2 TN RERSY (ATE®/®) [25.0N.m(2.55kgf-m)]
J35>23Fy SMBESD (ATE®) [19.6~28.4N.m(2.0~2.9kgf-m)]

6. AA VA TRUGA L 2 —DEEBCRTY LI =D,
XMBRTU>Y (BIE®) £/,

n AEREHRARBRDH, BORE /A TZ2ERALTVET.
ZDEH. BREDIIT SO APRNEDIDHDET,
BUIRBNICEDTFHERENHDBEEMERE THLL T ZE U,
m FEDSDEDFEAREREDT VTS AW, FEORWEZIEE L TH SR ZITo> TS
B BEEEGREICEIDTHRIVT S AMESNRVEEE. BEBDEDFIFRIL he
B, AROEBEIVT SO AZHRUIZER. AEDLTIZZ0,
B XTS5 (THARBRENMIBUIDRETERY L. BNPRITOREE/RDET,
(3, I BBEEITD TS,
B EE - EARRICKD. EDERICHAENRNTREEN S DET,
BEICHU., BEERZEITO TS,

7. BEGG. YO RLFT1—H—DEYZITD,
% - fBYOCRLT1-—Y— (HIEO)
- IRFZMNIL M6 (RTEDICHIE)
- J3522F v b M6 (RIEQICHE) £/,

<@t NILD>
R >RIL kM6 [ [7.8~11.8N.m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]

A

B UL RLFI-H-—ZBDMIITzEFE. BERETEITHRNTLIZZ,
EPiRIRDEIREEN' B D E T,

[

- =)
[=]

B HOLRLFTI-H-—OREER YITS—DERTRETIT O TIEE,

8. Ny FU—TAFRIEFEBMDFF B,



4. BRDF T EROMHER

1. REDCFHEL RO, BERRY 3.
2. I =IBEL. 7 RUZINS5HI2500rpmiZE F CRlERZE £, BRESHNRVNERT D,
3. HEfFEiTV. BERHCEESFHNRVNESRT D,

A

m BHOTENDD CMEROET Y., BEiRSRNMEE UBIEDRRE ERD s, HRIFIEE(C
ToTLIZELN,

B HERIENDS D & HRROBETYHRARCLDPEZRCIRRERDBEIRTT,

B ETHICEEZRULCHBEEESICETERIEL. BRZIT>TIIZE,

B ZOBTEEZITIHSER. ITFV AR AFTANTBOEITTRETIT> TRE L,

B HBROFBEENECTVDIHS(F. IO 2BREITET. FPIEE(CEEZMREL.
IBRICED T IZEL,

A ax
B AREESULER. EMARICEL D CEI O AFEICKRERTENABIIEENRHBNET.
HEERE. I YT a 2 0%ERL. RECGUTENSOBLRY T > 0% T TS,

- =)
=

IR




KIT CO NTE NTS Check to ensure all the following items are included in this kit.

) @
PART MAIN PIPE A PART  |MAIN PIPE B
QTY. 1 QTY. 1
PART No. |TB6091-TY06A-01 PART No. [TB6091-TY06A-02
.\ .\
-5 y ‘
® @ PN
PART SILENCER PART  |SILENCER BAND
QY. 1 QTY. 1
PART No. |TB6091-TY06A-03 PART No. [TB6091-TY06A-04
W ﬂ
N
® ® A
PART SILENCER BAND RUBBER ®152 PART  |CLAMP BAND 80-85
QY. 1 QTY. 1
PART No. |PB609B-SBRO1 PART No. |PB6150-MCBO07
= )
.r-C“ )
& 5
RN R
@ N
PART CLAMP BAND 86-91 PART  |SPRING
QTY. 2 QTY. 3
PART No. |PB6150-MCBO8 PART No. [PB609B-SPRO1
®
PART FLANGE BOLT M8 PART  |FLANGE NUT M8
QY. 1 QTY. 1
PART No. |PB6150-FBTO1 PART No. [PB6150-FNTO1




KIT CO NTE NTS Check to ensure all the following items are included in this kit.

@
PART SOUND REDUCER ver.2 ®115 PART HEX KEY
QTY. 1 QTY. 1
PART No. |PB609B-INS04 PART No. |PB609B-HDTO01
@ CONTENTS
PART No. PART QTY.
PB609B-INS04-01 MAIN REDUCER 1 PR
PB609B-INS04-02 SUB REDUCER 1 ESyREnE BOLT-SMOOTH-PASTE
PB6150-BBTO1 BUTTON BOLT 3 @
M6*P1.0
PB6150-FNT12 FLANGE NUT 3 PART BOLT SMOOTH PASTE
M6*P1.0 QTY. 1
FLANGE BOLT PART No. |PB6150-BSP0O1
PB6150-FBT13 1
M6*P1.0




REQUIRED TOOLS FOR INSTALLATION

m General engine maintenance tools ® Torque wrench m Official servicing manual
m Hand Drill m Center Drill and ®6.5mm Dirill Bit m Safety Gear

/\ cAuTION

m  The information contained in this installation manual is specific to this product.
For details regarding the removal/installation of stock components, please refer to the
vehicle's official servicing manual.

m  This product is intended for motorsport/competition use and should NOT be used on public roads.
m  This product should be installed by a trained professional in a well-equipped workshop.
m  Only install this product on the specified vehicle(s) to avoid product and/or engine damage.

m  Ensure the appropriate amount of torque is used to remove/install the fastenings. Do NOT use
excessive force as this can damage the product and/or the engine.

m Always use the appropriate tools and safety equipment when installing this product.
Failing to do so is extremely dangerous and may result in injury.

A WARNING

m  Only install this product when the engine and all related components are cold.

m  Ensure that all parts are fitted correctly during installation to avoid potential fire hazards
and/or damage. Failing to do so is not only dangerous to you but also those around you.

1. REMOVING THE STOCK EXHAUST

This manual only provides basic instructions. For more details, please refer to the vehicle's
official servicing manual.

1. Disconnect the negative battery terminal.
2. Remove the exhaust main muffler.

3. Remove the exhaust valve coupler.
% This product does not utilize the exhaust valve componenent.
After removing the exhaust valve coupler, please fix the harness in a safe area.

3. Remove the center exhaust pipe.




2. ADDING EXTRA BOLT HOLES
FOR THE SOUND REDUCER

The loudness of the exhaust can be set at 3 different levels using the included sound reducer.

STANDARD QUIET MODE 1 QUIET MODE 2

Reference bolt hole Reference bolt hole

Without sound reducer. Can be used with just one bolt. Ensure you add the extra bolts
and bolt holes.

A WARNING

W The exhaust tip has one predrilled bolt hole. However, when using QUIET MODE 2,
ensure you add the extra bolts and bolt holes to fully secure the sound reducer in place
as detailed in the installation manual. Whilst QUIET MODE 1, can be used with just one bolt,
using extra bolts is strongly recommended for added safety.

/\ WARNING

m Failing to add/use the additional bolts may result in parts coming loose while driving
which can be extremely dangerous for vehicles directly behind and/or around you.

® This may also result in the exhaust tip becoming warped or damaged.

/\ CcAuUTION

m Use the reference hole (as shown above) for guidance
when adding the extra bolt holes.

1. Ensure you use an old rag or cloth to prevent any debris from entering the silencer.
2. Double check the distance from the reference bolt hole to the edge/end of the exhaust tip (15mm).

3. Insert the sound reducer and mark the center point of the 2 additional bolt holes.

4. Secure the sound reducer using the reference bolt hole together
with the included M6 button bolt and flange nut.
Check that the sound reducer is aligned correctly and that the additional bolt holes
are the same distance from the exhaust tip/end as the reference hole (15mm).
XPARTS USED: Button Bolt M6, Flange Nut M6.



MARKING THE ADDITIONAL
BOLT HOLE LOCATIONS Distance from the exhaust tip edge/end to the bolt hole
(Std. 15mm. Actual measurement recommended).

Temporarily insert the
sound reducer.

Sound reducer bolt hole center.

—_—

CHECKING THE SOUND REDUCER ALIGNMENT

(15mm from exhaust tip/end to bolt hole center)

- e
AR EASY AL
‘\‘\N\‘\‘\‘\"L‘\ ; ‘3\ \\g\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\h\\x
GEWis \\
ot \\\ \\\\\
TR
AN

5. Using a center drill, add a pilot hole to one of the extra bolt holes marked earlier.

6. Check to make sure it's centered then enlarge the hole to 6.5mm diameter (to fit M6 bolt).

7. Then secure in place using the M6 button bolt and M6 flange nut.

8. Double check the sound reducer bolt hole positioning and repeat the process for the 3rd bolt hole.
9. After drilling all the holes, be sure to grind down any sharp edges.

10. Clean and/or remove any remaining debris.




3. INSTALLING THE TOMEI TITANIUM EXHAUST

[Mounting position of each component] Install the included components as shown below.

L Y

Positioning and torque specs. of the included components>

MAIN PIPE A

MAIN PIPE B

SILENCER

SILENCER BAND

SILENCER BAND RUBBER

CLAMP BAND 79-85 [25.0N.m(2.55kgf-m)]

CLAMP BAND 91-97 [25.0N.m(2.55kgf-m)]

SPRING

FLANGE BOLT M8 L=25mm

FLANGE NUT M8 [19.6~28.4N.m(2.0~2.9kgf-m)]

SOUND REDUCER

X[B|0|0|0|Q[a|0|®|O|C|6f A

Apply the Bolt Smooth Paste (included) to the fastenings that will be exposed to high temperatures.
This helps prevent them from becoming stuck or seized.

[INSTALLATION PROCESS]

1. Place main pipe A (shown above,1) through clamp band (shown above, 6), then fasten the the stay
using the original equipment nuts.

2. Place main pipe B (shown above, 2) through clamp band (shown above, 7).
Insert main pipe B (shown above, 2) into main pipe A (shown above, 1).
Please make sure that the spring hooks are aligned on both main pipe A and B.At the same time,
install the muffler hanger.

3. Place the silencer (shown above, 3) through clamp band (shown above, 7), then insert the silencer
into main pipe B (shown above, 2).Please make sure that the spring hook on the silencer and

main pipe B are aligned.

A Ensure that the SILENCER is installed with the logo facing downwards.



4, Install silencer band rubber (shown above, 5) onto silencer band (shown above, 4),
then fix the silencer onto the exhaust hanger. Please use caution not to scratch the silencer
when fixing the silencer onto the exhaust hanger.
% Please use the following hardware: Flange Bolt M8 (shown above, 9)
- Flange Nut M8 (shown above, 10)

5. Tighten down the fastenings in order from the font, ensuring sufficient clearance is achieved.

<Torque specs.>
CLAMP BAND (®/@) [25.0N.m(2.55kgf-m)]
FLANGE NUT M8 (@) [19.6~28.4N.m(2.0~2.9kgf-m)]

6. Attach the SPRINGS onto MAIN PIPE and the SILENCER.
% Parts used: SPRING

A CAUTION

m This product has a large exhaust diameter to achieve the most efficient
exhaust flow.Therefore, the clearance between the exhaust and the car may be
tight in some areas. If there seems to be any noise caused from the vibration
and the tight clearnace, use high heat resistant cloth to stop the noise.

m Otherwise Ensure sufficient clearance and correct fitment has been achieved before
completely tightening down the fasteners. In some cases, there may be insufficient
clearance due to minor differences between individual vehicles. In such a case,
loosen the fasteners and adjust the positioning until sufficient clearance is achieved before
retightening the fasteners again.

m Ensure you clean the exhaust after installation. Using the exhaust whilst there is oil or
other debris on it can cause blemishes and/or burn marks.

m Depending on the installation and use of the exhaust, you may need to apply
thermal insulation to prevent heat damage to the surrounding components/areas.

7. Install the SOUND REDUCER when necessary.
% Parts used: SOUND REDUCER @,
BUTTON BOLT M6 (Included with @)
FLANGE NUT M6 (Included with @)

<TORQUE SPECS>
Button Bolt M6 [ 7.8~11.8N.m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]

A WARNING

m Do not drive at high speeds with the SOUND REDUCER installed
as it may become damaged and/or broken.

m  Only install/uninstall the SOUND REDUCER when the exhaust is cold.

8. Re-connect the negative battery terminal.



4. POST INSTALLATION CHECKS

1. Check again to ensure the product is fitted correctly.
2. Start the engine. Rev to 2500rpm and check for any abnormal sounds.

3. Test drive the vehicle and check again for any abnormal sounds and/or loose parts.

/A WARNING

m  Be thorough when performing checks as incorrect fitment and/or loose parts can lead to
accidents, reduced performance as well as damage to surrounding components.

m  Exhaust leaks not only reduce performance but can also be a health hazard and should be
addressed immediately.

m If there are any abnormalities whilst using the vehicle, stop immediately and check for faults.
m  Ensure all exhaust related components have cooled before attempting any repairs.

m Do not restart the engine should you notice anything abnormal such as missing/broken parts.
Instead, consult a trained professional and follow their instructions.

/N caution

m  Once this product has been installed on the vehicle, the engine characteristics may change
depending on the setup. After installation, adjust the engine/ECU settings as necessary.










wroMmeEr

The Engine Specialist

27 Rancho Cir, Lake Forest, CA 92630 USA
Phone : +1-949-855-6577
www.tomeiusa.com

OPEN : Monday-Friday
[National holidays and public holidays excluded)

10:00 - 19:00 PST

20




